

No. 17-915

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NORTH COAST RAILROAD AUTHORITY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EEL RIVER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of California**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

DEBORAH A. SIVAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC  
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC AT  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 723-0325  
dsivas@stanford.edu

ELLISON FOLK  
AMY J. BRICKER  
SHUTE, MIHALY &  
WEINBERGER, LLP  
396 Hayes Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 552-7272  
folk@smwlaw.com

[Additional Counsel For Respondents  
Listed On Signature Page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Framework .....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	16
I. Because the Case Has Been Remanded for Trial, There Is No Final Judgment for Re- view.....	16
II. This Case Does Not “Erode Federal Policy” or Present a Pressing Legal Issue Worthy of the Court’s Review.....	20
III. This Case Was Correctly Decided.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adrian &amp; Blissfield R.R. Co. v. Village of Blissfield</i> , 550 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R.s v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) .....	33
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 553 (1990) .....	7, 8
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Del Grosso v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 811 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Delaware v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 859 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Detroit/Wayne Cty. Port Auth. v. ICC</i> , 59 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	18
<i>Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co. v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Flynn v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (E.D. Wash. 2000).....	13
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981) (per curiam) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>Franks Inv. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) ...	15, 30, 31, 32
<i>Grupp v. DHL Express, Inc.</i> , 240 Cal. App. 4th 420 (2015).....	29, 30
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	19
<i>Island Park, LLC v. CSX Transp.</i> , 559 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)....	17, 19
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004) .....	19
<i>Kings County v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 694 F. App'x 472 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	24, 25, 28
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Ass'n v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 379 (1988) .....	8
<i>Lee's Summit v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 231 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	31
<i>Mountain Lion Found. v. Fish &amp; Game Comm'n</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 105 (1997).....	7
<i>N.Y. Susquehanna &amp; W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	17
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	15, 30, 31, 32
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 68 (1974).....	7
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	30
<i>PCS Phosphate Co. v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	34
<i>Purcell v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 381 (1942).....	34
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Cal. v. So. Pacific Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 331 (1924) .....	3
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	30
<i>Sheriff v. Gille</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1594 (2016) .....	32
<i>Tennessee v. FCC</i> , 832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>Town of Atherton v. Cal. High-Speed Rail Auth.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2014).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	18, 28
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 16, 17, 19, 20
49 U.S.C. § 10102(9).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b).....	3, 4, 5, 31
49 U.S.C. §§ 10701-10747 .....	4
49 U.S.C. §§ 10901-10910 .....	4, 23, 26
49 U.S.C. §§ 11101-11164 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Gov't Code § 14520 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 14522-14523 .....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 14524 .....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 14537 .....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 14556.40(a)(32) .....	11
Cal. Gov't Code § 93001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
Cal. Gov't Code § 93010-93011 .....	9
Cal. Gov't Code § 93020-93023 .....	9
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21001.1 .....	7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21002.1 .....	7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21080(a) .....	7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21100 .....	7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21168.9(a) .....	18
Cal. Sts. & High. Code § 2704.04 .....	22
Pub. L. No. 96-448, § 214(b), 94 Stat. 1895 (Oct. 4, 1980) .....	3

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-422 (1995) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1430 (1980) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 104-311 (1995) .....	3, 4
S.B. 1029, 2018 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2018) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 104-176 (1995).....	2
S. Rep. No. 114-52 (2015).....	5
 ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS	
<i>Alameda Corridor Construction Application</i> , 1996 WL 297102 (S.T.B. June 6, 1996) .....	21
<i>California High-Speed Rail Authority—Con- struction Exemption in Fresno, Kings, Tulare, &amp; Kern Counties, Cal.</i> , 2014 WL 3973120 (S.T.B. Aug. 11, 2014) .....	27, 28
<i>California High-Speed Rail Authority—Con- struction Exemption—In Merced, Madera, &amp; Fresno Counties, Cal.</i> , 2013 WL 3053064 (S.T.B. June 13, 2013).....	23
<i>California High-Speed Rail Authority—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , 2014 WL 7149612 (S.T.B. Dec. 12, 2014).....	24
<i>Cities of Auburn &amp; Kent, WA—Petition for De- claratory Order—Burlington Northern Rail- road Co.—Stampede Pass Line</i> , 2 S.T.B. 330, 1997 WL 362017 (July 1, 1997) .....	13, 25
<i>DesertXpress Enterprises LLC—Petition for De- claratory Order</i> , 2007 WL 1833521 (S.T.B. June 25, 2007) .....	28
<i>Joint Petition for Declaratory Order—Boston &amp; Maine Corp. &amp; Town of Ayer, MA</i> , 5 S.T.B. 500, 2001 WL 458685 (Apr. 30, 2001).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>North San Diego County Transportation Development Board—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , 2002 WL 1924265 (S.T.B. Aug. 21, 2002).....	29
<i>Reading, Blue Mountain &amp; Northern Railroad Co.—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , 2016 WL 3167482 (S.T.B. June 3, 2016).....	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Regulatory Conflict in the Gilded Age: Federalism and the Railroad Problem</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1017 (1988).....	2
James W. Ely, Jr., “ <i>The Railroad System Has Burst Through State Lines</i> ”: <i>Railroads and Interstate Commerce, 1830-1920</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 933 (2003).....	3
Memorandum from Susan Bransen on the NCRA 2018 Strategic Plan to Chair and Comm’rs (Jan. 31, 2018), <a href="http://www.catc.ca.gov/meetings/2018/2018-01/pinks/Tab_24_4.20.pdf">http://www.catc.ca.gov/meetings/2018/2018-01/pinks/Tab_24_4.20.pdf</a> .....	19
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>The Rise and Fall of the Interstate Commerce Commission: The Tortuous Path from Regulation to Deregulation of America’s Infrastructure</i> , 95 Marq. L. Rev. 1151 (2012).....	3
